As a supplement to our reported operating results, we present adjusted operating results excluding
impairment charges for goodwill and intangible assets, which is a non-GAAP financial measure. We use
adjusted financial information to provide a framework to assess how our business performed excluding the
effects of impairment charges. Management believes this information is useful to investors to facilitate
comparisons of operating results. and better identify trends in our businesses.

This non-GAAP performance measure should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of, or superior to,
our operating results calculated in accordance with GAAP. This supplemental information presented may
not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information

Consolidated Statements of Income - Excluding Impairment Charge

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 2010   Year Ended December 2009

   Exclude   Exclude

   Impairment   Impairment

   As Reported   Charge   As Adjusted   As Reported   Charge   As Adjusted

Net Sales   $ 7,624,599   $ -   $ 7,624,599   $ 7,143,074   $ -   $ 7,143,074

Royalty Income   77,990   -   77,990   77,212   -   77,212

Total Revenues   7,702,589   -   7,702,589   7,220,286   -   7,220,286

Costs and
Operating
Expenses

 Cost of goods   4,105,201   -   4,105,201   4,025,122   -   4,025,122
 sold

 Marketing,
 administrative   2,574,790   -   2,574,790   2,336,394   -   2,336,394
 and general
 expenses

 Impairment of
 goodwill and   201,738   201,738   -   121,953   121,953   -
 intangible
 assets

   6,881,729   201,738   6,679,991   6,483,469   121,953   6,361,516

Operating   820,860   (201,738 )   1,022,598   736,817   (121,953 )   858,770
Income

 Operating   10.7   %   13.3   %   10.2   %   11.9   %
 Margin

Other Income
(Expense)

 Interest   2,336   -   2,336   2,230   -   2,230
 income

 Interest   (77,738   )   -   (77,738   )   (85,902   )   -   (85,902   )
 expense

 Miscellaneous,   4,754   -   4,754   1,528   -   1,528
 net

   (70,648   )   -   (70,648   )   (82,144   )   -   (82,144   )

Income Before   750,212   (201,738 )   951,950   654,673   (121,953 )   776,626
Income Taxes

Income Taxes   176,700   (59,896  )   236,596   196,215   (7,517   )   203,732

Net Income   573,512   (141,842 )   715,354   458,458   (114,436 )   572,894

Net Loss
Attributable to
Noncontrolling

 Interests in   (2,150   )   -   (2,150   )   2,813   -   2,813
 Subsidiaries

Net Income
Attributable to  $ 571,362   $ (141,842 )  $ 713,204   $ 461,271   $ (114,436 )  $ 575,707
VF Corporation

Earnings Per
Share
Attributable to

 VF Corporation
 Common
 Stockholders

 Basic   $ 5.25   $ (1.30   )  $ 6.56   $ 4.18   $ (1.04   )  $ 5.22

 Diluted   5.18   (1.29   )   6.46   4.13   (1.03   )   5.16

  (Earnings per share amounts above may not
  add due to rounding.)

   Source: VF Corporation

	VF Announces 11% Increase in 2010 Fourth Quarter Revenues; Momentum Expected to Continue in 2011